DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

U63150170228859

FACILITY: General RV Center		SRN / ID: U631501702
LOCATION: 25000 Assembly Park Drive, Wxom		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: Wxom		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Dave Carlisle, Service Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/17/2015
STAFF: Sebastian Kallumkal	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Onsite Inspection		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Tuesday, March 17, 2015, I conducted an unannounced self-initiated inspection at General RV Center located at 25000 Assembly Park Drive, Wixom, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to verify facility's compliance with requirements of Article II, Air Pollution Control, Part 55 of Act 451 of 1994.

I arrived at the facility at about 9:30 AM. I met Mr. Dave Carlisle, Service Manager. I introduced myself and stated the purpose of the inspection. I showed proper credentials and provided them MDEQ Brochure for Environmental Inspections: Rights and Responsibilities.

The facility is involved in the sale, renting and repair of the recreational vehicles. They don't assemble the RVs. The facility has one paint spray booth. The booth is mainly used for repairing the minor accidents on the rented RVs. From the digital usage log kept by the supplier, the coating use is less than 200 gallons per month. The booth is side draft. I advised them to keep filters in place and in good condition. The booth has two stage filters. The coating process appears to be exempt from Rule 201-permit to install requirements pursuant to Rule 287(c) because they use less than 200 gallons of coating per month.

The booth is operated 3-4 days per week. The spent solvent/cleaner from cleaning the spray guns is collected and vented through the same stack as the booth.

The facility has two cold cleaners. The covers for the cleaners were closed during inspection. The cold cleaners are exempt from Rule 201-Permit to Install requirements-pursuant to Rule 281(h); however, these may be subject to Rule 707. I provided them copies of the operating procedure pursuant to R336.1707 [Rule 707(4)].

Conclusion: The facility appears to be in compliance with applicable air quality requirements.

NAME Sobastian Kallankal DATE 3 23 15 SUPERVISOR JE